»

In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the AM 1 O w
ke i |
. H H. ’
BlestRu Notice of administrator's progress report Companies House
T
]
w
1]
= *A77GTN6H* ‘
A19 05/06/2018 #244 oo
COMPANIES HOUSE
: Company details
- Filling in this fi
Company number WI’S_FFFFWF P;e:;eg ::mpgte"i:“lypescripl arin
Company name in full ] Caparo Accles & Pollock Limited - in Administration bold black capitals.
Administrator’s name
Full forenamefs) Anthony Steven
Surname i Barrell
Administrator's address
Building namelnurnbef[ Donnington Court
Street l Pegasus Business Park
Post town | Castle Donnington
County/Region l Derbyshire - -
—_
Postcode i_D—EE—?_,_;rc#—,_ZFlJ—; Z
Cauntry England
I Administrator's name ©
Full forename(s} David Matthew ogth:;iadmi"i“:rag; oot
se this section to us abou
Surname Hammond another administrator.
Administrator’s address ©
Building namelnumber] Carmwall Court GOthe': admlnistratolr' -
H Use this section to tell us about
Street | 19 Cornwail Street another administrator.
Post town % Birmingham
County/Region i
s [8[3] [2[o[T] T
Country - { England

4717 Varsion 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

Period of progress report

TR [ofe [ZfofT[T

To date

T [l [afofife

7 |

Progress report

& [attach a copy of the progress report

s §

Sign and date

Adrministratos's
signature

XW

Signature date

AV ZACERANA S

e i e

0417 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

mesenter informaftion

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact infarmation, but if
you de it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All infarmation on this form will appear on the
public record.

it""‘“‘"’“’ Stephanie Campbel}

Where to send

| = PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

[‘m'“ Bth Floor Central Square

| 29 Wellington Street

I

(an

Leeds

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

CountylAegon

= i[s (] [+l

F“""" England

Px

| ¥ 028 9041 5203

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with informatian missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(1 The coimpany name and number match the
information held an the public Register.

2 You have attached the required documents.

[3 You have signed the form,

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshause
ar email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been providad free of charge by Companies House,

0417 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

< What this form is for ¥ What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can’t use this continuation
tell us about anather insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.
Attach this to the relevant form.® ‘
Use extra copies to tell us of

additional insolvency practitioners.

- Filling in this form .
Please complete in typescript ot in
boid black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

r'!'Ick to show the nature of the appointment:
Administrator

Administrative receiver

Receiver

Manager

Nominge

Supervisor

Liquidator

Provisional liquidator

oogocooonoR

@ You can use this continuation page
with the foliowing forms:

VAM1, VAMZ, VAM3, VAMA,
VAMG, VAM?

CVAL, CVA3, CVA4

AMOZ, AMD3, AMD4, AMOS,
AMOB, AMOZ, AMOS, AMDS,
AMI0, AM12, AMI3, AMY4,

AMIS, AM20, AM21, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM25

RECY, RECZ, REC3

LIQO2, LIG03, LGOS, LIg13,

LQa,

WUO7, WU15

COMY, COM2, COM3, COM
NDISC

Insolvency practitioner’s name

Full forename(s)

Stephen Arthur

Surname

Cave

Insolvency practitioner's address

Building name/number] Waterfront Plaza

Swreet } 8 Laganbank Road —_—
g

Post town {Be!fast

County/Region [

Pastcode [_{;Iw;i.?r—i-—g—l—r[—;r

Country !

04/17 version 1.0



www.pwc.co.uk/caparo

I
Joint Administrators’ progress

report from 19 April 2017 to 18 April
2018

Caparo Accles & Pollock
Limited (in Administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham
District Registry
1 May 2018

Case no. 8384 of 2015

pwc



www,pwe.co.uk/caparo

Contents

Abbreviations and definitions 2
Key messages 4
Progress of the Administration 6
Appendix A: Receipts and payments 9
Appendix B: Expenses 11
Appendix C: Remuneration update 13

Appendix D: Other information 24

Caparo Accles & Pollock Limited (in Administration) PwC » Contents



I

Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used during this report:

Abbreviation or Meaning

definition

Company Caparo Accles & Pollock Limited

Administrators David Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrell and Stephen Arthur Cave

Firm PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Group Caparo Industries Ple, Caparo Engineering Ltd, BACo Realisations Ltd (formerly
Bridge Aluminium Ltd), Material Measurements Ltd, GW 957 Ltd, Caparo Steel
Products Ltd, Caparo Precision Strip Ltd, Caparo Precision Tubes Ltd, Caparo
Vehicle Products Ltd, Caparo Vehicle Technologies Ltd, Capare Modular Systems
Ltd, Caparo Atlas Fastenings Ltd, Caparo Tube Components Ltd, Caparo Tube
Components 2 Ltd, Caparo Accles & Pollock Ltd and Caparo Advanced Composites
Lid

Plc Caparo Industries Ple — in Administration

CPS Caparo Precision Strip Ltd — in Administration

IR16 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

IAB6 Insolvency Act 1986

Sch.B1 1A86 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1686

HMRC Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs

Prescribed Part The amount set aside for Unsecured Creditors from floating charge funds in

Secured Creditors

Secured Lenders
Pension Scheme

Preferential Creditors

BEIS

accordance with section 176 A 1A86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 {Preseribed Part)

. Order 2003

Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with section 248
1A86

Barclays Bank Plc and Royal Bank of Scotland Plc
Caparo 1988 Pension Scheme

Generally, creditors with claims for:

1. unpaid wages for the whole or any part of the four months before 19 October
2015;

2. accrued holiday pay for any period before 19 October 2015; and
3. unpaid pension contributions in certain circumstances.

Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (formerly Department
for Business, Innovation and Skills)



SIP

Unsecured Creditors

Redundancy Payments Service, an executive agency spotisored by DBIS which
authorises and pays the statutory claims of employees of insolvent companies
under the Employment Rights Act 1996

Statement of Insolvency Practice (issued by regulatory authorities, setting out
principles and key compliance standards with which insolvency practitioners are
required to comply)

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

RoT Retention of title over goods supplied to the Company but not paid for before the
Administrators’ appointment

IDF Invoice discounting facility

ARMS

Atlantic Risk Management Services



|
Key messages

Why we’ve sent you this report

I’m writing to update you on the progress of the Administration of the Company in the twelve months since 19
April 2017.

You can still view our earlier reports on cur website at www.pwe.co.uk/caparo-capl. Please get in touch with
Stephanie Campbell on 028 9041 5203 or at Stephanie.m.campbell@pwe.com if you need any of the
password(s) to access the reports.

As previously reported, the Administrators are planning to pay a Prescribed Part distribution to Unsecured
Creditors. I am pleased to report that the claims agreement process is almost complete and as such the
Administrators are now in a position to give notice of our intention to declare a first and final Prescribed Part
dividend. The formal notice of our intention to declare this dividend has been uploaded to the website and can
be viewed at www.pwe.co.uk/caparo-capl. The final date for proving is 14 June 2018. Please note that any
claims received after this date may be excluded from the dividend.

Any creditors who have vet to submit a claim should now do so.

In order to be able to agree claims and have sufficient time to pay the Unsecured Creditors, it was necessary to
apply to Court to extend the period of the Administration. The Court approved the application to extend the
period of the Administration for 12 months to 18 October 2018, In addition, to save on costs, the Court also
approved that the progress reports could be prepared on annual basis rather than every six months.

How much creditors may receive

The following table summarises the possible outcome for creditors* based on what we currently know.

Class of creditor Current estimate Previous estimate
(pin £) (pin £)

Secured Creditors
- Secured Lenders 100 p/E 100 p/E
- Pension Scheme** 100 p/E 100 p/E
Preferential Creditors n/a n/a
--ﬁnsecured Creaiiiicrnr-rsr - . I;Tot more than 1p/£ - Not mofe than 1p/£

*Please note this guidance on dividends is only an indication and should not be used as the main basis of any bad debt provision or debt
trading.

** This is only in respect to the Pension Scheme’s reducible amount (which the Pension Scheme calculated to be £3.2m) secured across the
Group and nof in respect of its fixed charges over two Group properties (one held by Plc and one held by CPS). The Pension Scheme
appointed Harris Lamb as Fixed Charge Receivers over the hvo properties on 21 October 2016.

The Secured Lenders and the Pension Scheme held security across the Group’s assets. Prior to the
Administration, the Group entered into an IDF with the Secured Lenders. The relevant debts were collected by
the Secured Lenders’ agent, ARMS, and subsequently by the respective purchasers and then by the
Administrators (detailed below). The net funds received reduced the amount the Group owed the Secured
Lenders.

As previously reported, following a successful period of trading and various sales of the businesses and assets
across the Group, the Secured Lenders and the Pension Scheme’s reducible amount were repaid in full.



There are no Preferential Creditors as a result of the going concern sale of the business and the payment of
arrears of wages and salaries as part of the trading costs.

As detajled above, there will be a distribution to the Unsecured Creditors by virtue of the Prescribed Part.

Whilst we now know there will be a dividend payable to Unsecured Creditors by virtue of the Prescribed Part
and the claims agreement process is almost complete, we are unable to calculate the precise outcome at present
until the process has been finalised; however the level of dividend is expected to be less than 1p in the £.

The final outcome also depends upon the extent to which the Secured Creditors suffer shortfalls at an individual
entity level across the Group and need to be paid from a surplus in the Company under the terms of guarantees
it provided.

What you need to do

This report is for your information and you don’t need to do anything in relation to it. However if you wish to
submit a claim in the Administration and haven't already done so, please complete and return the statement of
claim form on our website at www,pwe.co.uk/caparo-capl.



l
Progress of the Administration

Background

Creditors will recall that the Group was a diversified industrial group with headquarters in the Midlands and
London. If you wish to review further information on the background of the Group and the Compary, please
see our previous progress reports and proposals, available on our website.

The Administrations of 10 of the 16 companies in the Group have ended. As previously reported, four of those
companies went into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (Caparo Steel Products on 25 April 2017; Caparo Atlas
Fastenings Limited and Material Measurements Limited on 26 April 2017; and Caparo Precision Tubes Limited
on 28 April 2017). Four of the other companies dissolved in July 2017 (Caparo Advanced Composites Limited,
Caparo Tube Components 2 Limited, Caparo Vehicle Produets Limited and GW 957 Limited); and one company
dissolved in January 2018 (BACo Realisations Limited}. The final closed Administration (Caparo Modular
Systems Limited) is yet to be dissolved.

Asset realisations
Book debts

The Group’s pre-Administration beok debts were charged to the Secured Lenders via the IDF, which has been
repaid in full. Further reconciliations of the Group’s numerous bank accounts and ledgers have been completed
to correctly allocate book debt recoveries between: pre appointment sales, post appointment sales and those
relating to sales made by the purchasers of Group businesses. This reconciliation is now complete.

The Administrators have also completed an exercise to calculate, agree and pay commissions on book debts
which were agreed as part of the sale of business process. No further funds are expected from this source.

Trading

Our trading outcome to 18 April 2018 is set out in the receipts and payments account in Appendix A. Head
Office trading costs are finalised and we are in the process of recharging these costs to certain companies across
the Group on an appropriate basis. It was imperative that the Head Office function was maintained in order to
operate the Group's systems, payroll and other central functions. This was critical to optimising the outcome for
creditors of the Company and of the other companies in the Group for a variety of reasons, including;

¢ It significantly enhanced book debt realisations, by providing continuity of trade and mitigating the risk
of non-payment from customers;

* It secured going concern premia for other asset classes, particularly plant and machinery and property;
and

* Through the payment of arrears of wages, as part of our trading costs, and the achievement of a going
concern sale, we have significantly reduced preferential creditor claims across the Group.

Our net trading outcome should be considered in this context.

The key trading activities completed during the period were generally managed on a Group wide basis due to
the way the Group operated. In the main, these involved liaising with multiple suppliers to agree the final
trading positions in relation to motor vehicles, mobile phones, utilities, non-domestic rates and general trading
suppliers,

The trading position is now complete which has enabled us to give notice of our intended dividend to
Unsecured Creditors.

Tax and VAT

During the period of this report, our specialist tax and VAT teams have prepared and submitted returns and
obtained tax clearance from HMRC.



What remains to be done

There remain a number of matters which we continue to work on. These include:

¢ VAT compliance: Completing the relevant returns and deregistering;

» Distributions: Finalising creditor claims and paying a first and final Unsecured Creditor Preseribed Part
dividend; ,

« Investigations: Ongoing enquiries and consideraticn of next steps following the review of activities
prior to our appointment; and

e Statutory and compliance: Dealing with other compliance matters for the Administration such as
progress reports, final account and correspondence with creditors.

Further information in relation to the outstanding matters to be dealt with in the Administration is set out in
Appendix C.

Statutory

Further to circulating our previous progress reports (for the periods up to 18 April 2016, 18 October 2016 and
18 April 2017) we also sought consent from the Court to a 12 month extension to the period of the
Administration to 18 October 2018, which was duly approved. The Court also ordered that progress reports to
creditors could now be subimnitted on an annual basis hence there was no progress report for the period ending
18 October 2017 and this report period is for 12 months.

In line with our statutory duties, we have undertaken investigations on activities of the Group prior to our
appointment. Due to the confidential nature of this work, further detail hias not been discussed in this report.

Our receipts and payments account
We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments from 19 April 2017 to 18 April 2018.

Receipts in the period include:

s  Pre appointment debts of £37,590, re-allocated from third party funds; and
+ Interest earned of £166 on funds invested.

Payments in the period include:

Office holders’ fees of £40,325 for the period to 31 March 2017;

Office holders’ expenses of £1 for the period to 31 March 2017;

Legal fees of £2,235 in relation to the extension of the Administration; and

A net trading loss of £38,629 relating to finalised supplier accounts and mainly recharges paid to the
Group companies.

Our expenses

We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses.

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an Administration expense in
due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Our fees

Woe set out in Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees and other related matters.



Pre-Administration costs

As outlined in previous reports, costs incurred before our appointment with a view to the Company goeing into
Administration were approved for payment by the Secured Creditors. The costs attributable to the Company
total £4k for our costs and £1k for legal costs and have been drawn in full.

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule
18.9 IR16. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of
receiving this report as set out in Rule 18.34 IR16. This information can also be found in the guide to fees at:

http://www.icaew.com/~/media/Files/Technical/Insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-administrators-
fees-final.pdf

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning Stephanie Campbell on 028 9041 5203.

Next steps

We have issued our notice of intended dividend to Unsecured Creditors and intend to declare the first and final
Prescribed Part dividend by 14 August 2018. In the meantime, we will also be seeking to finalise the matters
detailed in the “What remains to be done” section in order to close the Administration by the current end date
of 18 October 2018.

If you've got any questions, please get in touch by telephoning Stephanie Campbell on 028 9041 5203.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

(et

AS Barrell
Joint Administrator

David Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrell and Stephen Arthur Cave were appointed as Joint Administrators of Caparoe Accles & Pollock Limited on
15 October 2015 to manage its affeirs, business and property as its agents and without personal tiability. David Matthew Hammond and Anthony Stever
Barreli are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insoluvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. Stephen Cave
is licensed to act a5 an Insolvency Practitioner in the United Kingdom. The licence is granted in Ireland by the Chartered Accountants Ireland.

The Joint Administraturs are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at: fittps. / Awww.gov.uk /governunent /publications /insolvency-
practitioner-code-sf-ethics

The Joint Administrators are Data Controflers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data
Processor on their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Administration.



:
Appendix A: Receipts and payments

Receipts and Payments Account as at 18 April 2018

As per
Directors
Statement 19/10/15t0 19/04/17 to 19/10/15 to
of Affairs Assets subject to a fixed charge Notes 18/04/17 18/04/2018 18/04/2018
£ Receipts £ £ £
106,600 Plant & machinery 80,000 - 80,000
Goodwill 1 - 1
Intangible assets 2 - 2
Book debts 2 266,518 37,590 334,108
Total receipts 376,521 37,590 414,111
Payments
Professional & legal fees 9,733 - 9,733
Total payments 9,733 - 9,733
Cash in hand 1 366,788 37,590 404,378
19/10/15t0  19/04/17 to 19/10/15 to
Assets subject to a floating charge 18/04/17 18/04/208 1B/og/2018
£ Receipts £ £ £
Plant & machinery 26,000 - 26,000
Fixtures & fittings 1 - 1
Motor vehicles 1 - 1
377,000 Stock 176,001 - 176,001
130,000 Book debts 2 179,659 - 179,659
Other asset realisations 1 - 1
Interest 1,217 166 1,382
Third party funds 2 37,590 (37,590} -
Net trading position 3 28,200 (38,629) (10,339)
Total receipts 448,760 (76,054) 372,706
Payments
Pre-appointee fees & expenses 3,835 - 3,835
Office holders’ fees 4 621,338 40,326 661,664
Professional & legal fees 19,197 2,235 21,432
Statutory advertising 137 - 137
Total payments 644,507 42,562 687,068
Cash in hand 1 (195,747} (118,615) (314,362)

19/10/15t0 19/04/17t0 19/10/15 to

Trading receipts and payments account 18/04/17 18/04/2018 18/04/2018
Receipts £ £ £

Sales 754,706 - 754,706

Other receipts 1 - 1

VAT (81,589) 8,008 (73,580)
Total receipts 673,119 8,008 681,127

Payments

Wages & salaries 77,503 13,561 91,064

PAYE / NI & other employee costs 22,111 14,957 37,068

Trading costs 436,317 9,163 445,480

Rent - 3,082 3,082

Utility & rates - 18 18

Insurance 18,729 5,857 24,587

ROT / duress 90,167 - 90,167

Total payments 5 644,828 46,638 691,466

Net trading position 28,200 (38,629) (10,339)
Bank balance* 171,041 (81,025) 90,016

*funds held in interest bearing account (rounded to the nearest £)




Notes to receipts and payments account

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

Funds held in interest bearing accounts.

Secured creditor distributions have, to date, been paid from certain of the Group companies, owing to the
cross guarantees in favour the Secured Lender and Pension Scheme. No funds have been distributed to date
from this Company however, an exercise to correctly allocate these distributions across all Group
companies is ongoing. This will impact the overall cash position and any amounts available for distribution
in this estate by up to (after further costs) c.£0.1m.

Pre appointment debts of £37,590, re-allocated from third party funds.

The brought forward book debt balance was previously allocated incorrectly. The balance relates to the
surplus of book debt collections pest the Secured Creditor covering their IDF exposure and as such has been
reallocated between the fixed and floating accounts accordingly. Per note 1 an exercise to correctly allocate
these distributions across all Group companies will be completed in due course.

Following various recharges to the Group companies, the Company now has a negative trading position.
Our commitment to trading the estate, in addition to maximising trading sales, significantly enhanced book
debt and other realisations which may not have been possible in a closure scenario by providing continuity
of trade and mitigating the risk of non-payment from customers.

An exercise to apportion our fees between fixed and floating charges is yet to be finalised. The fees taken in
this company in isolation are subject to change.

The majority of the key Group-wide suppliers/wages were paid out of the overdraft facility of Ple, and as
such, a recharging exercise is engoing to properly reflect costs incurred by the Company in Administration.

Where a payment in the trading account in the period appears in brackets this reflects a reallocation of that
cost to another of the Group companies.

10



[
Appendix B: Expenses

What is an expense?

Expenses are defined in SIPg as amounts properly payable by us as Administrators from the estate and includes
our fees, but exclude distributions to creditors. These include disbursements, which are expenses met by and
reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment. They fall into two categories:
Category 1 and Category 2.

Disbursement SIPg definition

Payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure directly referable
Category 1 to the appointment in question.

Costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not a payment to an

independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred

by the office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
Category 2 and reasonable basis. :

Our Firm’s disbursement policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the case. We don’t

need approval from creditors to draw Category 1 disbursements as these have all been provided by third parties,
but we do need approval to draw Category 2 disbursements as these are for services provided by our Firm. The

policies for payment of Category 2 disbursements have been approved as follows:

Phatacopying At 12 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and other bulk copying.

At a maximum of 71 pence per mile (engine size up to 2,000cc) or 93 pence per mile (engine

Mileage .
size over 2,000¢c)

11



Our expenses statement and estimate
The following table shows expenses incurred to date and an estimate of further expenses we consider will be (or
are likely to be) incurred.

The estimate excludes any future tax liabilities that may be payable as an expense of the Administration in due
course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

. Expense. id ¢ Expenses incurred  fotalexpenses  Estimated future fotalestimated Initial Variance
Nafure afexpenses m;pr”:gg"u‘; ‘D,.m, yet paid (£) ,-,,(.w]:(.d (£) er})cﬁ{fx [£3] expenses (£) estimate(£) (£)
Trading expenses
Wages & salaries — 91,064 - 91,064 - 91,064 75,382 {15,682)
PAYE/ NI and other amployee costs - 37,068 a N - 37,068 - 37,068 30,526 (6,542)
Trading cost* 445,480 7 445,486 (148.501)
Utilities & Rates . 18 28,897
[nsurance T aaady T - e - —eeE
Rent . - 1082 o o . T8
ROT /Duress pay ments " 50,167 245.176 155.009
Total Trading Expense 691,466 - 11,516 726,048 23,066
Other expenses . e oL o
Professionzl and legal fees and expenses T ana6s CoTmmmm e -_““5-1,1"6;5 2,000 33,165 101,166 68,001
Office holders’costs ° 658,347 44,676 703,023 26,103 729,126 659,085 [{70,041)
Office holders’ disbursements - 3,318 3 3.321 500 3821 3426 (395)
Pre-administration costs Tgess T TTTTITTTTT gmms T T T 3 e Ry
Statotory advertising T 137 - 137 73 210 S0 (1300
Taotal other expenses 696,802 44,679 741,481 : 2B.676 770157 768,270 (1,887)
Total expenses (Excluding VAT ) 1188,268 44,679 1,432,047 40,192 1,473,139 1,494,318 21,170

*Trading has ceased, however trading includes an element of storage costs

Note: If trade or other expenses incurred to date appear lower than previously reported, this reflects an agreed
reduction to what we previously expected or thought had been incurred based upon what we knew at that time.

Where the total incurred expense in a particular category has exceeded the initial estimate, this reflects a need
to incur additional cost in order to ensure returns to creditors are maximised.

12



—
Appendix C: Remuneration update

Our fees were approved on a time cost basis by the Secured Creditors at a meeting by correspondence on 22
March 2016. To 18 April 2018, we have drawn fees in line with the approval given, as shown on the receipts and
payments account at Appendix A.

The time cost charges incurred to 31 March 2018 are shown below and do not necessarily reflect how much we
will eventually draw as fees for this period. Time costs for the period 1 April 2017 to 18 April 2018 are £44,676
but time costs from 1 April 2018 to 18 April 2018 totalling £2,772 are not reflected in the table below.

We set out later in this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, subcontracted work (if
any) and payments to associates.

The total time costs of the Administration will exceed the level of time costs set out in the fees estimate. The
fees estimate acts as a cap on the amount we can draw as remuneration without seeking further approval from
the relevant body of creditors. Approval to draw time costs in excess of the level set out in the fees estimate has
not been sought at this stage, however we continue to liaise with the majority Unsecured Creditor in this regard.

Our time costs will be higher than initially estimated because we and our staff will have had to spend more time
attending to a number of complex matters which have been addressed in the Administration which could not
have been envisaged at the time of preparing our initial estimate. Incurring this additional time has been
necessary in order to ensure a return to creditors.

Our hours and average rates

Period Cumulative [~
01/04/17 10 31/03/2018 19/10/15 to 31/03/2018 Estimated Future I nitial
Fees Variance
Catego f Work Time res
egory ol T T'ime Average i m Totai Estimate {£)
Howrs costs hourly Hours Time costs Time Time )
incurred incurred rate incurred incurred (£)| Cost (£) Costs (£)
(L) {E/hour}
Asset realisations
Sale of business - - - 491 202,745 - 202,745 201,360 (1,385)
Property 5,209 - 5.204 4,398 813}
14,458 14.458 7,630 (6,828)

Creditors

Employees and pensions

“Trading*

Trading management [ 10 s02 532 184,755 - 184,755 189,926 5.171

Accounting and treasury o 70 175 200 48,532 - 48,532 41,638 (6,804)

Retention oftitle o 132 78 19,402 - 19,402 22,137 2,735
Trading-Total T T1ea] 810 sseése| - 252689 asayol 101z
Investigations T i S e T ageal T agog| vemy 7ana
Statutory and compliance 7 285 '"97,455T """ 9849 107308 | 8ozds  G7.519)
Tax and\’A'J“ : 6,815 68 29.427 1,500 36,727 30,504 7 (223)
“Project management, strategy and administration | 38 10,026 169 55999 |  Boss  6aesa| 39775 (25179)
Total hours and fees estim ate 139 41,904 2,040 700,251 26,103 726,354 659,085 {(67,269)

*Time less than an hour will show as zera hours in the table. Time costs are shown correctly.

Note: Hours and costs have been rounded to the nearest whole number.

13



Our time charging policy and hourly rates

‘We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the Administration. We delegate tasks to
suitable grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we
supervise themn properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex, or important
matters of exceptional responsibility, are handled by our senior staff or us.

All of our staff who work on the Administration (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge
time directly to the case and are included in any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly
charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time. For the avoidance of doubt, work carried out by our
cashiers, support and secretarial staff is charged on a time basis and isn’t included in the hourly rates charged
by partners or other staff members. Time is charged in three minute units. We don’t charge general or
overhead costs.

We set out below the charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are likely to work
on the Administration.

Grade Maximum rate per hour Maximum rate per hour
up to 30 June 2017 (£) from 1 July 2017 (£)
Partner 840 865
Director 740 760 )
Senior manager - o 560 B 575
Manager o 480_ 495
Senior associéte 400 7 7 412
Associate 250 - 258
Support sté.ff - 125 - “ 129

Specialist departments within our firm, such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions are also used where their
expert advice and services are required. Such specialist rates do vary but the figures below provide an
indication of the maximum rate per hour.

Grade Specialist maximum Specialist maximum

rate per hour rate per hour

Up to 30 June 2017 (£) From 1 July 2017 (£)

Partner 1,250 1,315
Director 1,175 " _ 1,210 '

Senior manager 1,170 7 1,23;)

Manager 700 V ” 735

Senior associate 515 7 545

Associate 255 _ 27(;

Support staff - 150 - TG_D-

In common with all professional firms, our scale rates may rise from time to time over the period of the
Administration (for example to cover annual inflationary cost increases). Any material amendments to these
rates will be advised to ereditors in our next statutory report.

14



q1

J[oym B SB S103Ip3ID O Jjauaq
A} 10§ “SUNR[D PAINDSTN BuUySILUIUIU
15]1Y# SILIBACDAL YI0IS ISTUIIXEI  »

ajom
© SB S1011pald JO 1J9uaq 3} I0] sjasse
[PNEYD WI01] SILIDA0IIL ISTWIKE  »

3|0Ym © ' $10}1pald JO 1yataq Ay
10} ‘1500 [euorizodold e 1o} pasiupaeuz

suwirep
]I} JO UORUBRA JO AUp[eA }oayd O
SPpISE 195 PUE PAYIIUSPT D1E S}I55E
&yred payy sqqussod 1ey) amsus o],

pasn st Ada1ens uonesijeal ayendoidde
UR 2INSU3 PUE S}3SSE A} JO anjeA 3y}
PpUeISIapUL 0 19p[oY 20YJO MO[[E O,[,

A SWIEJD 3[K JO Uonuajal Sunedlpnlpy  »
A Spood AUSPT 01 3YIS U0 SIUBWIEP Junea e
A 914 9pn jo vonuaral Funmeuie .

A S0} e

3| Jo uonualal jo ueyajdnoo sy 10] SwiSuvLy

A SBUnSI] 1055 SUMAATY  »
A Soed palsaIalul DU sianfea qilu SmSTEr]

01§
aamboe 0y s1aseqarnd 3[qissod Ba3g
353} JO SIN[EA ISEAI O} PIJBULISI
paieosse a1} pue pley st ssaagord

A sasseqond giim Fulsery e
A SOMIRA YOO0)S SUIMILARY

suIepp
a1 Jo uonIuaAY

SJISSE [PHEWD i)

AIR $aLIAA003] Yo0gs Jer]) Fupmsuy e U1 {10Mm PUE Y2055 1M AJUaPI O,  » A SHELPO0IS Sunonpuo) e Y205
swreje pamoasun [euajod ajedunw o], .
anfea Awadead ureynrew
SWLE[S paInaasun s[qssod astuiuiy — « PUE PasdYoe S[BA 1S3 AINSTY  » A SPIO[PUE] PUE SJuSHe ‘s1on[ea Yiim BuisTer] o
sjasse Aadoad vejordo], e ys Ayadoad jo uorssassod Junmoag e
3]0YMm © ST SI01PAID JO Jijausq s3g1eTD pue digsisumo 4 5pa0331 fadosd
21}} 10} SHONESI[RIL ISTWEXVW O,  » Jo spiejap ‘sposse Apadosd gnuaprof, e JURAI[ FULIMOIS PUE SDYIEIS I INO FuAue) e £adorg
o o y ares Jo uonapdmon
pue sanaed TUSIGPIP [im S12JJ0 Jo UonenofaN e
(wonenswuupy w Juisq A DaAIDDAI SIA0
181 J0YIm) uonepmbi) oyur auol M31AR1/SSNASIP 0) STunasw jewieur Swp[oy
S[07M B SB SI0JPAII JO JYIuaq pey Luedwod a1 JI uey) s1031pald _» SI04Njos pue siasegoand gl Juister] e
@1} 30) SHOIBS][RAI SSTUWIXPIL O], 10] GOJIESI[EDT 19113 B 3AJWPRR O o A WNPUEIOWAW uofeuuop ue futedaly o SSIUISTIY JO 3]BS S)asSsY
a1rn1s fig padinbau sbin )1 aayjaym
HQ SHO7IPad 0} paprroad yuom uoydiiosap

2y} fouaq proupuyf ‘fun fi oy

fiapssacau spm yaoar ay} fiyyy

papnpout 4044

Joauasy a0t fo fitoliajn)

"syse} a]qssod [[e Jo 151] sAnsneyXs ue uet} Jayel £108a1e0 ydes Joj Areurwuns
JouIq e saplaoxd 31 *([7) sseadoud ui s1ydiym 10 () suop Apeade saey ‘(& Aq pajedrpur) op 0] asodoad am y1om aif Jo s[Ie3dp saplaoid ajqe) Sumofjoy ayL

aypiapun 01 asodoad am yuom pup poriad ay3 ul y.Lom 4nQ



91

A[OYM B SB SIONPIID JO JLaUIY
2y} JOJ SUOTJESI[EAT ISMUIXEW O],

satarjod
uonensmpy-a1d Worj suonesijeay

swiep spqussod woy
10 S)ISSE 0) 23BIED WOL] $10)IPAID 0}
sossof [enuajod Aue jo ysu o) NeANN .

wﬂD—Ts
E §B S1I01PAID JO 1Yo Y} 10) S10858
3]Q13UBIUT WO} SOLIDADIA] FSIUTKR]Y  »

paplooal pue
patesoqe Apodord pue sidiadarsansuy
Paoape 1 AZarens
nonesijeal sjuuderdde ue ansua 0,
PIARIYDE IN[RA 1S 2INSUT] -

sanijod LHusajosut-axd
O] FPEU 0 UL SILIIA0DI R OF o
(swre Aqer aqnd se yons) surred
apqissod woyy sjeysa sy ajcxd o], e
sjaas] aendoadde ye aoerd ui s1.19400
soueinsu] ajeurdoadde Je) aansus o], .

pajoaya s1 A3ajen)s

uoyesifeal sjewidordde us sansua 0, .
Sanea PajRIdosSse

pue (8)}9SST Y} PULISIIPUN O,

Pasn 3001s a1aym saa[ddns
ILM STUSUIS[113S INBW 0] JIPIO G}

0
SUONBI|LIU0] PUe SIUAND d0y-pe fim SaiEsq
_ STUSWA13E S5UISNq JO afes
atp Y[IIMm BUJ| O] ‘sassaursnq ay) 3o staserpind
31J] O] PBMO SUOISSTIIUOD 3} SuIeaily  »
A SOSSSUIST dy) Jo djes ysod asoy) pue safes
Fuipe yawuiodde-isod “usunuodde-sad
U2aMIaq SI1DJSUBY 1P Jooq Y] SulueIay
A SIOENSIIUPY
aY] 0] SJUNOIE J([] 3Y1 JO JAJSUBL] U] FUSIRUL]  «
A SIBWOLSID SUpULSIN0
1& 03 INO Juas SIANA[ [eda] / s1o10) Buseq) o
_A 5143p 00q FU1193[[02 GO
s1afeueul Npan oxede)) J5uL10] [[2 gilsm SUISTRIT
A SIOIDI[OS PUE SI0JD3[[0D 3P YiM Suister] o
A S198pI[ 101Qp FUISSsSR PUR JUIMAATY  «

A sawnod uigiis snjea {ue 3usieay -
sjuswanmbal scueInsul 030 pue (eI
a ! taul pue [enil
SurpIeSal J8INSUL YIIm SUOISSTIOSIP PI[IRIa(]  »
p S3lomjod DURINSUT FUIMAASY  »
 Sislferads soueIns jo
uonua)ie Sunitnbal sanssi jenquajed Furgnuspy

p Siasse
gons Fuisi[eal M PIIRIDOSSE S5 N0 Suliue)y .

A SWIR PI[ea AJsTies o) sjuawded

Zupfew pue sjuswapyes enuAoed dunenofay e
A nonedipnlpe Jo swoonno

Fuyprefar syueanes yim Fwpeodsalio)

51q2p oog

aoueansuf

syasse a[qIEue)uy

2ppDys fig pa.inbad som ) 42y )2ym
HO $4611PaLd 03 paprarocad yioar
ay} pfouaq jooumaf ‘Aup fi 1oym

flanssacou spm yuom ayl iy

papnjaug yuom

uopdiiosap
jouauan  yeom fo fluoBayoy




L1

spa0oax 1adoxd ureyuew pue

o[oyM B SE SIONPaID JO S1SI3IUI Isaq oY}
ui }72 0F NP B SARY SIGIENSHUWPY Y],

juswaimbaz

10Ye[N3I B 10 GTY] 10 QY] Aq paambay

spiaoaa1 sadoad arejurett pue
9]0YM E SE 510}1pad JO 5152131ul 1599 Ayl
Ul JOB 0} AJNP € IARY SIOIRNSIUUUPY YL
Juaurannbaa
1ojeudar e 10 9TY[ 1o 9gV] Aq panbay «

JuBurambay 0)RnEal

WEOUN.H

pue sjooq s Lmeduio;) 3u) WEHIRM O],
Iauuew snolyipadxa ue

a1 [11ed paquosaid o) woy] s10)pald
Paanoasun o} UCHNALISIp pue

SWTRp jo uatuaaade 31 L|E) O,

A18853301 SE SjUdIIMbal
Surodai dg1oeds Yy Bureaq
WPwWafeue IPoyeIS

SIAPJOYYRIS
snouea woly sauanb 0] puodsay
amye)s 1o sjuewannbal

[] STIPWIIR] WOy uoNBLIoful 1agHm]

Sunsanbal Suipupour ‘sunep funenpnlpy  «
n] 1935181

. Smurejurews pue 1qap Jo sjooxd Suialacdy e
A 198p 30 yooud 3o wawagpor Juntaut

s10)1pa12 fenuajod o1 sduspuodsarioo Jurredald e
[ sesodund

. puspLATp 10J 3Gap Jo spooxd [ Bueag e

0

awayag uolsusy 10) spodar 51500 awn Burredaly e
A STIDWRINU
ANInoas iM OURPIOODE Ul SUONNGLNSIp JUDE o
0 souanb s1o1psI) pamodg 0} Sulpuodssy e
. [ 1o1patd parndag 01 spoday Buwedslg -
. y jusunjuiodde Jo siojpa1) pamoag SulijlioN e

[ Stamsul P gim Suisterp
PUE SULIO] 1GOP JO UOIRULIYUOD Yiim Bul[eaq
C14ep¥0 sjoold Suiy pue Sunpoay e
[ seanieIuasa1dor (31 puE S1011paI>
0} aouapuodsariod Fuuedard pue Suimaiaay e
[ 1sod pue jrewa ‘suogdas eia
saurmbua 10y1paId do Sumo[o] pue SuAoy
[J stonpatd zof
poneuojul pue spodar gym alisqas Sunepd)y
. A
spodal pue suonedunwod dutodto pue eniu

STUR[Y PRITIISUL)

S101paI)) palndag

B IO GTY] 10 GQV] Aq paimbay AtojenBar gym Ajdwod o, - 0 A13A19p J0J 3)15qam pAeoIpep e dn Junieg satnbua 103pas) SI0PaL)
 Sosey Fuwresip
sasuadxa UOJJRISTUILPY sapipiqey predun 1oy / Burufisse gim PaYRIDOSSE SSPL N0 Fudue) .
10 sjUNOWe pamossun st Luedwo) 2IMSOdAXe 119} 0UPaX PUr S1ISSE 113y} A SIOSSO/SISUMO [)im Butsier] o
atp ysurede swirep enusiod saedI e 109[[03 01 S19Tmo Auied pIy 9)qRUS 0], . A SHWn0op SuIses] SuMalAgy e siasse Aued pary],
2PG0IS G pa.inbal St J} L3128
HO S4011pa4d 0] paprrotd Yiom wopdiosap
aYy] nfouaq pprounif “fium fi yoy flapssadau spm yuaom oy} fiyan Papnpoul YoM 1Dpauasg  yeom fo Aaobain)




81

Juswalnbai A1oyendar e se paambay .

syuawmannbaz Arojendal
pue [e59] Y1Im JUI[ U UOHRI[NSUCT

spaooal pue syeoq Jadoad ureinyewe
01 np pue sjuawzImbar Alolenday e

syuawaambar A1o)emBas Qi ou up .
3)e)83 JudAjOSUL
otp) ysurede sunep ajqissod e o), .

juawannbai sojeniar e se paambay e

yuowannbal A101emPsa v se parmbay  «

souid ayey 0 ssaooad
1odoad pue arej B mofjR O3 X3pIO U] -

[1o1fed jo yuautded

pue Sunaodal ajeandoe moe 0], »
sadeyoed vonelunwWaI

pue szaquina 334o[dula sS85y °

paambal 3q few se

uoneuncym apoad pue Apiendoidde

$2040[dLuA ()M NSUCD 0} 1910 U] =

1RURIeUR 19p[OYoYeIS -

 saonou Azonieys 3umssy
y sarnod asueansur Fumalasy

[ 5310093 [RILI)Xa PUE G4 ST} (AL SIster]

A Sapuepunpa Supjewt pue 2unaalag
 ssaooxd

uone)nsuod e fumunuos / Fwausunuo)

 sanaed pingy

PuUE somuage URAI[E1 OF SUOUINPAP 1AY10 pue
JMINH 01 DIN/IAVd 1240 Sutded pue Suyampag
A ltorfed sipoad Fuided pue Junenage)

4 dmipnas [jo1ded pue sprEME SUIMALAY

A SpIgoal pue

syooq s Aueduro) pue sapy aaiojduws SuLmataay

g Trews pue 1sod Buogdar) ela

sanmbua sadordws dn Suwmorjo) pue SuiaRoYy

 SBunaew Jepmda Suipioy

pue saanejuasaidan aafo1dws Funmoddy

_ B[qepea suondo pue sjuswAfinue

11213 Jo Swisiape saako[duia oy syan1a] Sulredaag
A SIIUWIADUNOUUE PUE SUOED[UNLIIOD

[eniun Surtasrjap pue Sumsst ‘Sunjerq

[ seuanb 1apjoyareys ue 03 Suipuodsay

& uonuguysip Sutked pue Jupredaiq
& PUAPIAIp Jo UoneIRap Sumunoune
SIOUPaId 03 2ouapuodsariod Funedald

O 214 puapiaip

Zunedaad pue ajes pusplaip Sunemope)
_A PUSPLAIP MIE[03P 0} NORUIUT BUISILIADY

_A PUSPIAID 312[33p 0} UOHUA}U]

Jo Suisiape pue uonedpnipe Jo awonno
SuwIsLApe JIEWIR]D 0] 2oUspuadsarios Sulredalg

L] SUOISUad

qI0M
s palejad Luepunpay

saadojdwa qim
. SUOKBUNLIIOY

sounbua
. 19P[OY3IBYS

suoisuad
pue saadojdwmy

armpoys fig paaintbas som 1) sayjaymn
HO S0 padd o} papnodd yaom
2y} fouaq pproumaf ‘fuo fi oy

fiunssacau spa yaom ayy fiym

papniou yaom

uondrissap

JOLaUD L)

yrom fo flaoBajp)




o1

splodal pue yjooq tadoad deay o
Ayuoud jo sapio
paquasard a1 ur sesuadxa ap11as ©

Aueduron a1 Jo Awadoad
pue SSIMST ‘SIEpe 3y afeuew o
10} saLjup A10jn1e1s -

SSUISIY 1)

218153 JUA[OSUL AL}

JO Sp10031 Pife S3UNOIIR I UIRIUIRI

sosuadxa
uonensuupy surpen sed oy,

afes
wI0u0d Sulod B ela WO Ja1eald

» TUDISAS
«  Fununoooe oyur syuewrAed pue sydiadar Fuuayuy

19JSURI) 0} S}USWEILTE HoLeAcl Funaidiic]

£ SALIqeRY

1o SmI1eyastp pue s1500 Jupe; Jursieuy
 suonisod

Surpen asijeuy o} siayddns qum Fuisier]

_» uoiisod $ugpery ssnasip o3 sfundew SuIploy
A syiedal [eroueny pue sya8png Suuredaty

A SHIIE}S

[eyeuy pue s123png s Auediuo) Sumalady

A SI2UIN0A

swded pue 1dieoal Fmsuoqine pue Sutredaig
 Ansi3a1 Jopao aseqoind Jururejurepy

A SIURUITIWIOD

13110 pue $19p10 Iseqaind Fursuoyiny

A 2115 U0 Supuany

A SBup{epspun

uonensiuupy 3sod oyur Funsiuy

 S19p1acad sanuun yim duistery

A JJe1s pue Juatladeuett m Fuisiery

» Jaseyoind o) speNuoY’

syjuouried pue
51d19003 Furssanoig

JO SN[EA PIOURHUA / paule)ulew pue 2 aadmee pue sufea 1sjord djag oy, .  sorddns gym 3ugsrery

swrepd Ja1ddns pue sakejdws paanpal apesy A saanpaooid juswadeurw
af poyNsal sey Furpel) panunuo) s 0} aNUNUOD 0) SSIUISN 31} 3[JEUA O], o  PUE S|011U0D UOHENSIUPY 350d Supuewa]dny Smpery, Huipea]

O 4oyod 10 duLaLIs JUBAS[AI 9] 0] SjUALAR]

Fupsenbal pue suoNRALIUCD SunenodR)

[J pusi UolI3I0I4 GOsuad Y}

pue saussi awrayps votsuad [z1aua3 qim Sutjesg

2mms Aq pa.tnbad SpaL 1Y L2y INYn

HO sdoppasd o} papuroad yiom uoidutosap

2l 1fausq proupuy ‘Rub fi G0y

flunssadau spm yaom ayy fiy

papnpoul ya0,4

jpuanan  ydom fo fitobany




0e

yzawannhbar
Ar0ye[n3al Jo 9] / 98V Aq paambay

juswanbar
Kiojeudal 10 g1yg[ / 98V A( paambay e

pwalmbaa
Lroyen8a1 10 91y / 98V Aq paimboy

amiels 10 syusmannbax

Arojeudai m A[dwod o],

NI8YS 10 sjuInbal

Loren8ar yum A[dwod o],

aumEls 10 sjuawarmbal

Aoemndar um fducs o], e

» S[esodoxd pasoidde powaap jo 2onou qu—mm_ .
A 'serueduio) Jo TeIsISaY Y1 PUE SIBqUIAM

‘s1o0jipard 0 s{esodoad sy} Jo sonon Funean) e
A “Honemopur 100 e)s SnIpnon s1011pald o)

s[esodoad Jo yuowraye)s e Sumansal pue Sunyerq e

[ SPuow xi5 4130 uat
‘qinour )51y 3] 12)Je SmMalaal ased Sunonpuo) e

_A PaLImauy 3q o A[1] 21E ey} sasuadxa

a1} PUB J1BIUNSD $33] INO ‘3580 A} SuLmp

100 A11e0 07 padxe om Maom 2} JO S|1eIap Futald
uodal e s101pa1d 0] Fune[uoan pue Juledazd

\.» justnuisdde ne

81031pa2 Jo Funaaw
[emul pue sjesodolq

SM3ITADL ISED

podas uoyeIaUNUISY

juswaimnbas 3jn1e)s 10 spuatualinbal pue nonenSIaIUpy Y1 Juipredal s3010u pue SUOEIYHOU uedumod
Aeqemdan 10 91y / 9§V Aq paimbay e LoyemBar i Aidwoa 0], «  SIaNS( [erHul Alesssoou pe Bumss) pue Suuedaly e PUE 519}}3] (L] pue L1oymyels
[7] stanew
JUSWA[HAS pUE SUONENOEIU 0] SUIpUally
[ wouesny Lue
JO sSMje)s SSNISIP 0] STUIW R SUIP|IOH  »
[] suoude A1aaodar
oYM B SE SIONPAID JO JJauaq J[OTYM B SB SI1011PAII JO JaUaq Burpredas s10110110s Yim Fursier| pue faponnsu) e
oY1 10} SUONBS[[E3] SSTWIXEW O], a1} 10 SUONLSI[BIL ISTULIXEW O], [ semoa0001 1esse [enuajod Smdnuapy e SBLIaA0D3] 135S
A ST Yitm
sSutpuy fwdpo[ pue sy uonedyssam Fuuedary
A SUOTDESURD} UIRHa0 Fupaedaa s1030211p
Yitm Furstel] pue suolorsUERl] 0g10ads Jumotsy =
4 Juswaiels Auapiyep
ay3e)s 10 sjuawaimnbax pue sjuswaje)s erueuly satjeteduron Juuedary -
AoemSaa Qi A[dwod o, . _a SP10031 PUE S{0Oq JUMIASY  »
juswaanbas SpJ10021 puE s§o0q A H0m A101eEnsaaur o} paye[al suonegnsasul
Liopendal 10 gry] / ogvI Aqpaimbay « s Auedwio)ayl jo Apoisno syE101A0ng e I3yM SPIOIAI pue syooq Auedwo) Fuaafo). . Funonpuo) suoneinsaaul
apmoys fig paamnbaa som 1 wdipjaym
HO S4011pasd 0} paprrodd yaom uoyduosap
a3 jfouaq ppounurf ‘fup fi ‘joym fianssadau spm yaoat ay iy paprpul a0 joeduan yaom fo flrofan)




e

3|0hM © SB S10]1PaId JO Jyauag au) 10}
a1eInaoe 51 Ul UNoOe XEy 3INSUI 0], -
IDUBUIAAGD  »

IO M B SB SIONP3II JO JPIUIY 1]} 10}
21BIND0E 5| SURUNOIIL Xy JINSHI AT,
FIUBWIIAGT  »

jwstwaImbal
LioyenZal 10 9Ty / 98V1 Aq pasinbay e

Juautaxmbal
A1oje[nFa1 10 91yg] / 93V] AQ paInbay  «

juawnnbal
A1o1enga1 10 9TY] / 98V Aq paimbay

Juawaunbar
A1012[0321 10 1] / 0gVI Ag parmbay

XE} 10} S19011J0
1adoad se sapnp gy soueidwos up

Xe} 10} SI301JO
Jadoad se saunp am ooueldwod up .

spa0dal
Jadoid uperutew 03 4np ompers .

" [g#ouea gep peq Suiiiugns pue uimeday
[ swmsa LyA Jurnugns pue Jutedarg

~ soumbua

1uanbasqns pue Mataal LY A Ino Suikue)
L Xe) 10} 19910 Jadoid s uonesymou [eniug

PR EIVET

LVA [ETHUI 34} 10§ HOREULIOJUT FULS(ED

A OUWH 10y 3DUeIea]d Xy Sulurelqo
4 smmal xey noperodios Jumnugng
A suoneindwod xey Suuredaid

4 satnnbus

yuanbasqns pue mataa1 x¥) jne Fulilre)
A M3LAdL

XE) JRDITI ) 10} ucljeuLIojul SuLagyes)

] WD)sAS

juawaeew L1e1p pue s)SINP3Y funepdn

[ swwewnaop jo ol

sp103a1 1adord urejurewt 0, e

AMIRYS 10 SPdWIIMHAL
Aoyemdal Ym Ajduwco of, e

2JNYL1S 10 SPSUAmbal
AloremEal gim Adwoa o, e

(] 28e10is o1 sa[y ased Juipuas

[ #8exe)s ul sp1oaa \pm Bulfea

A Fouspuodsaiioy &g

PAISPISUOD 34 01 SUONIN|OSAL JUINSSI / PIISPISUCD
aq 0} SUONN[OSAI J0} STUNIIW FUTTIAUOD

_ UonENSIIIDY

21} Ul SI9NIRUI 1Y10 PUE SYUIWASINGSTP &
K108a1e) “saay 0} [eactdde Fawareiqo jo esodind
2y} 10y MO RULIOYT pue symaumdop Sunredary

Vs $a0N0U JuRAI[21

JuIy pue UOHELSILIWPY 31} JO HOSUIX
3t 10] WNCD 0 SI03PAIC 63 suonedldde Fupep

[ Tensidxy ag) pue SI0Pals 0}

syiodai ssauBord orpouad Gurnsst pue Suwedalg

. LVA

L] Xe],

. aoueldwod
»  pue A10In)Is Y0

. SPI0O3I pUk So0g

SUOHNJ0sal
. / sBuneaw 10y10

SUOISUIIXD
«  pue sirodaa ssaadolq

LVA R XEL

amnynys fig paanbad som )1 aayraym
HQ S4ONPaud 0} papiaoad yrom
2Y1 ifauaq jopunif ‘fiup fi oy

fiapssaoau spm yaom ayg fiymy

papinout Y4044

uoypduasap
JLAE TS

y40m jo fiioBann)




14

juawarmbal
Aloje|n3al 10 g1 / 98V AQ paambay

$p10231 pue syooq Jedoxd daay o
Auond jo 1spio
paquiasad oty w1 sasuadxa opes ©

Auedwo?) ay) Jo Auadord
pue ssausnq ‘siege sy sFeusw o

10} sannp AIOINIEIS .

aqissed se Afjuatoyge pue Apemb
SB SUONOUN I19Y} uLielad o symels
Aq paambal oue SIOIRNSIUMIPY 34 o

2IM)ES 10 sJuswRnbal
Aoendar gim A[dwoo o], «

970153 JUAAJOSUT 31
JO SpI0D31 PUE SJUNOD0E ST) UIEJUWIE  »
sasuadxa uonensmIwpy fed o, =

uonensuwpy jo asodind 2t qum
auy ur 511w SUIPURISING IA[0SAI 0L, w

& Anpiqer oy 2Ereypsiq

& UONENSIUNUPY 3S0[) PUE 3SI[RUL]
€ SWAEAS [ umop Suse))
& Washs

juawedeuswr Leip pue sisippdsyd Sunaidwoe)

] safured
PaIY} wolj saouesed[d fuiuieyqo pue Surpen;
0] Zunje[al Jou sTun{epapuUn JULMBIDIIM

[ steysuen
sgads 3uipiedal yueq qlm Surpuodsalio)

[ SPUTY JO JuBsasuY

duifeuew pue suoNEI{OUOIAI yuRg o FuliLie]

m] Fuipesy 0} Funeppa Jou

sjewmol pue syuswded ‘s3drooas iwm upesq

[J syunoaoe yueq Sutsop pue Smuado

[] BoRensiunupy
30 smye)s SuIpIedal SUCISSNISIP pue

Zurpen o) Surrea1 you sfunsaw weay Surpfoy

[ 1s02 Sunoyuow 3 $138png 39f 3uLredald
[] duswajels
awoomo pajewt)sa Sunepdo pue Juuedaig

» souerdaroe qof o1 Bunepal ssey Sunedwmoy

& sesodmd [y 10} uonensiar-aq
[ O9IWH giw Sustery

sarnpadold smmso1)

AInsean
pue Sunjunomny

SFuprmerd

pue £Fojens UONESIUTWpPY

apyms fig paambaa soat 3t aayjaym
HO S40)ipatd 0} paprnoad Yuom
) ptfoudq pmwoupuyf ‘fup fi 1oym

flapssacau som yaom ayp fiyn

PapRIUL Yi0M

uopdrosap
jotauan  yaom fo firofiaip)




Qur relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to
the Administration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

Payments to associates

We have not made any payments to associates in the period covered by this report.

Professionals and subcontractors
Below is a list of professionals and subcontractors we used across the Group.

Service provided

Legal services, including:

Name of firm /
organisation

DLA Piper UK LLP

Reason selected

. Iriaustry knogv‘]edge

Basis of fees

Time costs and

+ Review of Company'’s security and insolvency disbursements
position expertise
« Assisting with sale of Company’s * Knowledge of the
assets ' Company
= Legal advice to the Administrators
Legal services to send out 7 day legal ~ BrowneJacobson e Industry knowledge £10 per legal letter
letters to debtors who haven't paid LLP sent
Property agents and accounts Consultiam Industry knowledge Percentage of
receivable audit Property Limited realisations
« Council tax review trading as CAPA
» Receivables review
Utilities management GMS Property Industry knowledge  Fixed fee
+ Meter readings Support Services
e Liaising with utility providers Ltd trading as GMS
« Arranging utility supplies Group
* Site security
+ Records management
Insurance broker ~ JLT Speciality Industry knowledge  Commission on
» Reviewing insurance requirements  Limited premiums
» Arranging insurance cover
» Dealing with insurance claims
Valuaticn of chattel assets Hilco Valuation Industry knowledge  Fixed fee
) ~ Services L L
Property valuation services Lambert Smith Industry knowledge  Fixed fee
Hampton
Vehicle valuation services Wyles Hardy & Co  Industry knowledge  Fixed fee

As appropriate, we require all third party professionals to submit time costs analyses and narrative in support

of invoices rendered.

As noted earlier in this report, the Group {including the Company) had entered into an IDF facility with the
Secured Lenders. The IDF debt collection was being managed by ARMS. Fellowing the sale of certain Group
businesses to a company ultimately owned by the Gupta family, the purchaser also assisted ARMS in the
collection of the IDF debts. With the Secured Lenders repaid in full, the IDF accounts have been released back
to the Group, and any fees payable in connection with the collection of the IDF debts are being discharged from

funds received.

23



:
Appendix D: Other information

" Court details for the Administration:

Company’s registered name:
Trading name:

Registered number:
Registered address:

Date of the Administrators’
appointment:

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Extension to the initial period of
appointment:

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and
address:

Split of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

The European Regulations on
Insotvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000 of 29
May 2000):

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District

Registry
Case no. 8384 of 2015 -
Caparo Accles & Pollock Limited

Caparo Accles & Pollock Limited

05663882

7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT
19 October 2015

Anthony Steven Barrell of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP Donnington
Court, Pegasus Business Park, Hearld Way, East Midlands, DE74
2UZ, David Matthew Hammond of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT and
Stephen Arthur Cave of PricewaterhouseCoaopers LLP, Waterfront

Plaza, 8 Laganbank Road, Belfast, BT1 3LR

12 months to 18 October 2017 approved by creditors

A further 12 months to 18 October 2018 approved by the Court

The directors of the Company, Caparo House, 103 Baker Street,

London WiU 6LN

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86, any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by an administrator may
be done by any or all of the Administrators acting jointly or alone.

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this

Administration and the proceedings are main proceedings.

24



8384 of 2015

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

CHANCERY DIVISION

BIRMINGHAM DISTRICT REGISTRY

IN THE MATTER OF CAPARO ACCLES & POLLOCK LIMITED (IN

- ADMINISTRATION) -

AND
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

ORDER

UPON THE APPLICATION of Anthony Steven Barrell, David Matthew Hammond
and Stephen Arthur Cave, the joint administrators (“Administrators™) of Caparo
Accles & Pollock Limited (In Administration) (company number 05663882)
(*Company”) dated 1 August 2017. ‘

AND UPON READING the witness statement of Anthony Steven Barrell together
with exhibits “ASB1” to “ASB8” and those documents on the Court file recorded as

having been read.
IT IS ORDERED THAT

1. pursuant to paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and
‘Rule 3.54 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 the
Administrators’ terms of office in respect of the Company be extended for 12
months until immediately before midnight on 18 October 2018;

2. the Court waives the requirement for a progress report to be prepared every six
months in accordance with Rules 18.2 and 18.6 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016 and grants relief that the reports be prepared on an
annual basis, the next report being prepared within one month of 18 April

2018, thereafier on an annual basis; and

A Gy B Qotlse o Jbl)D




R

R —

e et e TR AT

3. the costs of this application be paid as an expense of the administration of the

Company.

- Dated this !13 day df’A’ﬁW“—’QOI?

e

-

~3 SEP 3 ©
é

\9 ”*f/NGHN
\ - '-.- 30 »




8384 of 2015
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION
BIRMINGHAM DISTRICT REGISTRY

IN THE MATTER OF CAPARO ACCLES
& POLLOCK (IN ADMINISTRATION)

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY
ACT 1986

ORDER

DLA Piper UK LLP
Victoria Square House
Victoria Square
Birmingham
B2 4DL
United Kingdom
Tel: +44 121 281 3809
Fax: + 44 121 262 5791

Ref: AMW/HD/38878/120141



